
From: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX
To: Pryce, Conrad FLNR:EX; Sokal, Mike ENV:EX; Barlas, Sajid A ENV:EX; 
cc: White, Tara FLNR:EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; "Choi, Shirley"; 

"Higgins, Mark"; "Keith, Ian"; "Sheppard, Mark"; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
"Martin, Stacee"; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; 

Subject: Freshwater aquaculture licensing - Klassen applicaton #12835
Date: Wednesday, June 6, 2012 2:05:38 PM

Hello 

 Regarding the recent discussions surrounding Application# 12835 - Dorocco 
Developments - Arctic Char to the Introductions and Transfers Committee (ITC), 
this note is to confirm that the ITC will consider an application from Dorocco Developments, 
once/if an aquaculture licence is issued.  Just for clarification, the role of the ITC is determine 
whether or not the Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural 
Resource Operations and the Ministry of Environment have concerns regarding the risk of 
ecological, disease or genetic impacts resulting from the transfer of the fish specified in the 
application, and to relay that information to decision makers.  From the information provided in this 
application, the risks, as listed above, appear to be low in the event of escape of arctic char into the 
Okanagan River. Concerns still exist, however, around the conditions attached to the 
development of the facility and the implications of water allocation on other 
elements of the ecosystem.  Specifically, there are fisheries temporal concerns 
around water quality/temperatures in Osoyoos Lake. Details can be provided by 
regional fisheries management staff.  

The following concerns have also been raised and to my knowledge remain 
unanswered: 

1.      The fish are proposed to be raised in tanks, in a closed environment. Water 
intake/discharge pipes will be screened. Therefore, the risk of escape into the 
Okanagan River is likely low.  Survival of escaped fish is also anticipated to be low, 
due to the warm water temperatures in the Okanagan River and Osoyoos Lake a 
portion of year (optimum temperatures for Charr are  11 C-16 C). If fish were to 
escape during the winter months, however, the risk to native stocks and 
ecosystem health increases significantly (ie. higher potential for charr survival). 
Potential risks to native species include disease transfer, competition for food 
&habitat and hybridization.

2.      Water for the proposed facility will be supplied from a well situated on the 
property (Plan 1790, DL 24505, Lot 311,civic 8929 Rd #17, Oliver).  The maximum 
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withdrawal rate = 75L/sec.  I am not clear what  this mean in terms of water 
availability & use  in the Okanagan River basin.  What are the implications of the 
water withdrawal/use on groundwater availability and recharge ? What are the 
implications to fish habitat and native stocks (eg. habitat constraints & water 
quality) ?  Water is already limited in the Okanagan during dry years - particularly 
between July-Sept . 

3.      The application indicates water withdrawal/discharge pipes will be 
screened, but does not provide further detail ( ie. screening size, life-stage and 
guidelines to be followed).  Screening should meet freshwater Intake end-of-pipe 
fish screen guidelines (DFO) in order to  minimize resident fish entrainment and 
impingement on the screen.

4.      A drum filter and settling tank are proposed to treat effluent water prior to 
discharge.  Will this be sufficient to filter nitrates and pharmaceuticals (used to 
treat hatchery eggs/fish) from the water and prevent pathogen transfer to the 
Okanagan River system ?  If not, what are the implications to native stocks, SAR 
and watershed health?   

5.      Osoyoos Lake exhibits an oxygen/temperature squeeze during the summer 
months.  The majority of the lake has little to no oxygen (< 4 ppm) July –Sept and 
only a small corridor is available for fish migration and survival (@ 15 m depth).  
Water temperatures  in the upper 15 m of the water column are in sub-lethal to 
lethal limits for fish (17-24 C) taxing resident stocks to their limit. Discharge of 
effluent into the Ok River may further aggravate  water quality issues in Osoyoos 
Lake.

6.      It is unclear as to where  the effluent water will be discharged.  Will it be 
discharged on the property, into the neighbouring oxbows or the Okanagan 
River ?  

7.      The effluent discharge rate proposed = 75 L/s . Will this rate be continuous 
year round  or for a specified time period ? Water does this mean in terms of 
licensed use? Aas I understand it wells are not licensed....

8.      Water for the facility is to be supplied from  a well and 12 C. The 
temperature of discharge water, however was not identified.  Discharge of 
effluent water should meet specified guidelines for aquatic life– particularly 
when dealing with a sensitive ecosystem & fish stocks.  
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9.      The hatchery is proposed in a sensitive ecological area – near historic 
oxbows off the Okanagan River.  What is the risk to the floodplain, SAR and 
surrounding area from proposed development and water withdrawal and 
discharge?  

10.     The application states fish will be supplied “Direct to Food Market”.  Will 
fish be transported live?  If so, this will increase risk to native stocks.

I will seek to try to identify and resolve issues surrounding the application 
process and how regional fish biologist can enter their review comments into the 
process, as this is causing confusion.  Perhaps we could discuss further.

Regards,

Matthias Herborg

Provincial Co-Chair, Introductions and Transfers Committee
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: COMMENTS: Aquaculture Application- Gary Klaussen - Arctic Charr _ 8929 Rd#17, Oliver BC
Date: Thursday, May 17, 2012 3:16:31 PM
Attachments: Klassen Application April2012.pdf 

 
 

From: White, Tara FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 2:53 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Goeller, Neil FLNR:EX; Stewart, Robert FLNR:EX; Sokal, Mike ENV:
EX; Cavadini, Roger ENV:EX; Burwash, Michael FLNR:EX; White, Tara FLNR:EX 
Subject: COMMENTS: Aquaculture Application- Gary Klaussen - Arctic Charr _ 8929 Rd#17, Oliver 
BC
 
Hi Vicki:
 
I have reviewed the above noted Aquaculture Application and provide the following comments:
 

1.       Triploid Arctic Charr eggs will be imported from the Yukon.  Although they will be 
coming from a disease certified source and will be heat shock treated triploids, we know 
from the Freshwater Fisheries Society of BC’s research w/ kokanee that sterility is not 100% 
effective. There is up to a 5% chance that the eggs will not be sterile, thereby increasing the 
risk of hybridization w/ native stocks, should fish escape.
2.       The fish are proposed to be raised in tanks, in a closed environment. Water intake/
discharge pipes will be screened. Therefore, the risk of escape into the Okanagan River is 
likely low.  Survival of escaped fish is also anticipated to be low, due to the warm water 
temperatures in the Okanagan River and Osoyoos Lake a portion of year (optimum 
temperatures for Charr are  11 C-16 C). If fish were to escape during the winter months, 
however, the risk to native stocks and ecosystem health increases significantly (ie. higher 
potential for charr survival). Potential risks to native species include disease transfer, 
competition for food &habitat and hybridization.
3.       Water for the proposed facility will be supplied from a well situated on the property 
(Plan 1790, DL 24505, Lot 311,civic 8929 Rd #17, Oliver).  The maximum withdrawal rate = 
75L/sec.  I am not clear what  this mean in terms of water availability & use  in the 
Okanagan River basin.  What are the implications of the water withdrawal/use on 
groundwater availability and recharge ? What are the implications to fish habitat and native 
stocks (eg. habitat constraints & water quality) ?  Water is already limited in the Okanagan 
during dry years - particularly between July-Sept . 
4.       The Okanagan River is directly connected to Osoyoos Lake, which is a trans-boundary 
watershed. If fish were to escape and survive, there could also be management 
implications in the US. Additionally, potential impacts from effluent discharge would affect 
Canadian waters,  as well as the US.  It would be prudent to consult w/ US fisheries 
managers regarding the proposed application.
5.       The application indicates water withdrawal/discharge pipes will be screened, but does 
not provide further detail ( ie. screening size, life-stage and guidelines to be followed) .  
Screening should meet freshwater Intake end-of-pipe fish screen guidelines (DFO) in order 
to  minimize resident fish entrainment and impingement on the screen.
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6.       A drum filter and settling tank are proposed to treat effluent water prior to discharge.  
Will this be sufficient to filter nitrates and pharmaceuticals (used to treat hatchery eggs/
fish) from the water and prevent pathogen transfer to the Okanagan River system ?  If not, 
what are the implications to native stocks, SAR and watershed health?   
7.       Osoyoos Lake exhibits an oxygen/temperature squeeze during the summer months.  
The majority of the lake has little to no oxygen (< 4 ppm) July –Sept and only a small 
corridor is available for fish migration and survival (@ 15 m depth).  Water temperatures  in 
the upper 15 m of the water column are in sub-lethal to lethal limits for fish (17-24 C) 
taxing resident stocks to their limit. Discharge of effluent into the Ok River may further 
aggravate  water quality issues in Osoyoos Lake.
8.       It is unclear as to where  the effluent water will be discharged.  Will it be discharged on 
the property, into the neighbouring oxbows or the Okanagan River ?  
9.       The effluent discharge rate proposed = 75 L/s . Will this rate be continuous year round  
or for a specified time period ? Water does this mean in terms of licensed use? Aas I 
understand it wells are not licensed....
10.   Water for the facility is to be supplied from  a well and 12 C. The temperature of 
discharge water, however was not identified.  Discharge of effluent water should meet 
specified guidelines for aquatic life– particularly when dealing with a sensitive ecosystem & 
fish stocks.  
11.   The hatchery is proposed in a sensitive ecological area – near historic oxbows off the 
Okanagan River.  What is the risk to the floodplain, SAR and surrounding area from 
proposed development and water withdrawal and discharge?  
12.   The application states fish will be supplied “Direct to Food Market”.  Will fish be 
transported live?  If so, this will increase risk to native stocks.
 

If you have any questions regarding the information provided, please feel free to give me a call.  I 
have copied regional EP, Water and Ecosystems staff on my response.
Cheers Tara
 
Tara White, R.P.Bio.  
Senior Fisheries Biologist
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 
Okanagan-Thompson Region  
Phone: (250) 490-2287  
Email: tara.white@gov.bc.ca 
 
 ><((((º>
 

 
 

 

From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 3, 2012 9:09 AM 
To: White, Tara FLNR:EX 
Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted
 
Hi Tara – here we go again.. Can I try to set up a meeting for us 
to discuss the issues surrounding this application on Friday? 
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Thx,
Vicki.
 

From: Choi, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 2, 2012 10:43 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; 
Martin, Stacee 
Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted
 

Hi ITC, 

So the madness has begun (again) for the Klassen file. This time he has hired a consultant to help with the set up of his 
site. He still wants to get triploid Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters in the Yukon, are we still concerned that it is not an 
FHPR certified site? We have asked that an ITC application be submitted, but thought we could use a head start to this 
application. I don't believe a hydrological assessment has been done, does he still need one? Other information on effluent 
treatment, fish health and fish habitat can be found in the document below as well (Start at Page 18).

Thanks, 

Shirley 

______________________________________________  
From:   Manning, Michelle   
Sent:   2012–May-01 12:04 PM  
To:     Hughes, Debra; Choi, Shirley; Martin, Stacee  
Cc:     Meadows, Shelley; Lim, Susan; Kosmider, Gabrielle  
Subject:        Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Hi all, 

Attached is Gary Klassen's updated application. He is going to be sending in some engineered plans separately (I will 
forward these on when I receive them). 

He has asked me to walk through the application with him Thursday morning to make sure he is not missing any info. I was 
hoping you could all take a look at it and see if there is anything else we need from him. He wants to move fish in June and 
it would be a great success if we could facilitate that for him this year. The earlier we get our requirements to him (if any), 
the better. 

 

Thanks so much! 

<<Klassen Application April2012.pdf>> 

Michelle Manning 
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Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice - Gestion de l''aquaculture 
Aquaculture Management Division | La Division de Direction de l'aquaculture 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V9S 5W8 
Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada 
Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0409 
Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391 
michelle.manning@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: Fw: Dorocco Developments (Klassen) Proposed Site Testing
Date: Wednesday, June 20, 2012 6:54:34 PM

Fyi 
  
From: Martin, Stacee [mailto:Stacee.Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2012 05:08 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark <Mark.Higgins@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Sheppard, Mark <Mark.
Sheppard@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Keith, Ian <Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Herborg, 
Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Cc: Choi, Shirley <Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>  
Subject: Dorocco Developments (Klassen) Proposed Site Testing  
  

Hello all, 

We have been recently been advised by Mr. Klassen that he is interested in importing a small 
number of arctic char in order to undertake some system testing at his still unlicensed aquaculture 
site.  I understand from ARM that as long as the fish are not sold, donated, bartered with or 
exchanged in any other manner and as long as they are destroyed and properly disposed of at the 
end of the, his only licence requirement is an ITC permit to allow transfer of fish to the site.

Although nothing formal has been submitted by Mr. Klassen to date, I believe his intention is to 
undertake this testing in advance of the (anticipated?) licencing of his site and his next opportunity 
to import larger numbers of arctic char from Icy Waters (which I understand will be in November).  I 
will be advising Mr. Klassen that in order to proceed, he will need to submit a new ITC application 
based on this new scenario and that it will be subject to full review by the ITC.  In the meantime, 
however, I am hoping that you can all give some thought as to conditions we would want to 
associate with any ITC licence (i.e. max number of fish allowed, etc.) and/or how we might want to 
proceed.  

More to follow shortly I am sure, but just wanted to provide a heads up so you can all get your 
thinking caps on (ha ha ha)!  Thanks, everyone.  /Stacee  

Stacee Martin  
A/Governance Coordinator | Coordinateur de gouvernance  
Aquaculture Management Division | Gestion de l’aquaculture  
Fisheries Management | Direction des pêches  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
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200-401 Burrard Street | 401, rue Burrard, bureau 200  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4 | Vancouver (C.-B.) V6C 3S4  
Telephone | Téléphone: (604) 666-6831  
Facsimile | Télécopieur: (604) 666-1076  
Email | Courriel: stacee.martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: Follow up for ITC Application for  Dorocco Development Ltd. - KLASSEN, Gary.78688 
Date: Thursday, September 20, 2012 3:02:56 PM
Attachments: 20120920093523.pdf 

I haven’t looked at this yet. I will ask Melinda to include you in the applications. I think she is 
our new Linling but nobody has said anything officially yet.
 
V.
 

From: Hewison, Melinda FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2012 9:44 AM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Subject: Follow up for ITC Application for Dorocco Development Ltd. - KLASSEN, Gary.78688 
 
Hi Vicki,
 
Just going through Linling’s pending folder and following up on ongoing applications.
 
This permit was applied for on May 8th, 2012 and the client had proposed for a transfer date 
of June 14th, 2012 to transfer 5000 Arctic Char eggs and/or milt from Icy Waters Ltd. in 
Whitehorse YK to a hatchery in Oliver BC.  Could you please advise the status of this 
application?  Has it been denied or should I contact the client and ask if he would still like the 
permit with  a different transfer date?
 
Thank you,
 
Melinda Hewison
Permit Officer,
BC Permit & Authorization Service Bureau
Victoria Office: (250) 952-0799
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: White, Tara FLNR:EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:

EX; 
cc: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: ICY WATERS Arctic char bio-containment 
Date: Monday, June 11, 2012 4:16:16 PM

Hi Tara  and Patricia– just to keep you in the loop.....
 

From: Keith, Ian [mailto:Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 3:48 PM 
To: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Martin, Stacee; Higgins, Mark; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:
EX; Sheppard, Mark 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: ICY WATERS Arctic char bio-containment 
 
I have had to return to the Klassen file, and consulted with a veterinary colleague. (First Nations have 
infectious disease concerns.) 
 
I was informed that ICY WATERS, the long established, certified Arctic char facility had a tank 
collapse. Assumedly ICY WATERS is run by experts and yet they had this disaster. 
 
Theirs is a trans-boundary issue, as ICY WATERS is at the headwaters of the Yukon River and the 
Yukon River is a major Pacific salmon river in Alaska, as well as the Yukon.  I don't know the details 
but my understanding is that there was escape into the Yukon River.
 
I would think it prudent to see how this transboundary issue is resolved before wading in, so cavalier, 
into this Okanogan River transboundary issue. Thanks for this document  Tara, and for your voicing 
ecological concerns Matthias and Vicki.   
Ian
 
 
 From: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX [mailto:Matthias.Herborg@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: May 24, 2012 3:43 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Higgins, Mark; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, 
Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) 
- Arctic Char

Hello
 
So below are a bunch of comments and questions from our regional fish biologist 
Tara White which we need to address either through the proponent or our 
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respective agencies. Ian it looks like you made some more progress as far as their 
water us is concerned (pasted below Tara’s question).
 
I think given the location o the site in an already stressed we have to be careful 
around additional impacts to the environment, and since this is also a trans-
boundary system we would strongly suggest that DFO needs to consult with the US 
partners south of the border before putting additional pressure on this system.
 
Sorry for leaving it to the last day of our 10 day window to response
 
Matthias
 
Leif-Matthias Herborg PhD
Aquatic Invasive Species Specialist
BC Ministry of Environment
Victoria, BC
From: White, Tara FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 2:53 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Goeller, Neil FLNR:EX; Stewart, Robert FLNR:EX; 
Sokal, Mike ENV:EX; Cavadini, Roger ENV:EX; Burwash, Michael FLNR:EX; White, 
Tara FLNR:EX 
Subject: COMMENTS: Aquaculture Application- Gary Klaussen - Arctic Charr _ 
8929 Rd#17, Oliver BC
 
Hi Vicki:
 
I have reviewed the above noted Aquaculture Application and provide the 
following comments:
 

1.      Triploid Arctic Charr eggs will be imported from the Yukon.  Although 
they will be coming from a disease certified source and will be heat shock 
treated triploids, we know from the Freshwater Fisheries Society of BC’s 
research w/ kokanee that sterility is not 100% effective. There is up to a 
5% chance that the eggs will not be sterile, thereby increasing the risk of 
hybridization w/ native stocks, should fish escape.
2.      The fish are proposed to be raised in tanks, in a closed environment. 
Water intake/discharge pipes will be screened. Therefore, the risk of 
escape into the Okanagan River is likely low.  Survival of escaped fish is 
also anticipated to be low, due to the warm water temperatures in the 
Okanagan River and Osoyoos Lake a portion of year (optimum 
temperatures for Charr are  11 C-16 C). If fish were to escape during the 

Page 43 
MOE-2012-00318



winter months, however, the risk to native stocks and ecosystem health 
increases significantly (ie. higher potential for charr survival). Potential 
risks to native species include disease transfer, competition for food 
&habitat and hybridization.
3.      Water for the proposed facility will be supplied from a well situated on 
the property (Plan 1790, DL 24505, Lot 311,civic 8929 Rd #17, Oliver).  The 
maximum withdrawal rate = 75L/sec.  I am not clear what  this mean in 
terms of water availability & use  in the Okanagan River basin.  What are 
the implications of the water withdrawal/use on groundwater availability 
and recharge ? What are the implications to fish habitat and native stocks 
(eg. habitat constraints & water quality) ?  Water is already limited in the 
Okanagan during dry years - particularly between July-Sept . 
4.      The Okanagan River is directly connected to Osoyoos Lake, which is a 
trans-boundary watershed. If fish were to escape and survive, there could 
also be management implications in the US. Additionally, potential impacts 
from effluent discharge would affect Canadian waters,  as well as the US.  
It would be prudent to consult w/ US fisheries managers regarding the 
proposed application.
5.      The application indicates water withdrawal/discharge pipes will be 
screened, but does not provide further detail ( ie. screening size, life-stage 
and guidelines to be followed) .  Screening should meet freshwater Intake 
end-of-pipe fish screen guidelines (DFO) in order to  minimize resident fish 
entrainment and impingement on the screen.
6.      A drum filter and settling tank are proposed to treat effluent water 
prior to discharge.  Will this be sufficient to filter nitrates and 
pharmaceuticals (used to treat hatchery eggs/fish) from the water and 
prevent pathogen transfer to the Okanagan River system ?  If not, what are 
the implications to native stocks, SAR and watershed health?   
7.      Osoyoos Lake exhibits an oxygen/temperature squeeze during the 
summer months.  The majority of the lake has little to no oxygen (< 4 ppm) 
July –Sept and only a small corridor is available for fish migration and 
survival (@ 15 m depth).  Water temperatures  in the upper 15 m of the 
water column are in sub-lethal to lethal limits for fish (17-24 C) taxing 
resident stocks to their limit. Discharge of effluent into the Ok River may 
further aggravate  water quality issues in Osoyoos Lake.
8.      It is unclear as to where  the effluent water will be discharged.  Will it 
be discharged on the property, into the neighbouring oxbows or the 
Okanagan River ?  
9.      The effluent discharge rate proposed = 75 L/s . Will this rate be 
continuous year round  or for a specified time period ? Water does this 
mean in terms of licensed use? Aas I understand it wells are not licensed....
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10.   Water for the facility is to be supplied from  a well and 12 C. The 
temperature of discharge water, however was not identified.  Discharge of 
effluent water should meet specified guidelines for aquatic life– 
particularly when dealing with a sensitive ecosystem & fish stocks.  
11.   The hatchery is proposed in a sensitive ecological area – near historic 
oxbows off the Okanagan River.  What is the risk to the floodplain, SAR and 
surrounding area from proposed development and water withdrawal and 
discharge?  
12.   The application states fish will be supplied “Direct to Food Market”.  
Will fish be transported live?  If so, this will increase risk to native stocks.
 

If you have any questions regarding the information provided, please feel free to 
give me a call.  I have copied regional EP, Water and Ecosystems staff on my 
response.
Cheers Tara
 
Tara White, R.P.Bio.  
Senior Fisheries Biologist
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 
Okanagan-Thompson Region  
Phone: (250) 490-2287  
Email: tara.white@gov.bc.ca 
 
 ><((((º>
 
From: Keith, Ian [mailto:Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:34 PM 
To: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX 
Subject: RE: could one of you give me a call
 
It isn't you dropping the ball, it is, when it rains it pours.
 
I
 got the contact info for Michael Burwash,  Sr. Ecosystem Biologist for FLNR, Thompson Okanagan 
Region in Kamloops and Patricia Woodruff in your building as referral people but haven't tried to 
contact them.
 
The application says that the existing well would be the water source, flow through, with Phase two 
with 30 to 70% "recirculation" with 30% as the target. At least this is honest, that they don't state 70% 
and target 30%. With 120 kg/cubic meter there is need for  CO2 stripping and aeration just for re-use, 
and re-use is not recirculation. I was familiar only with a flow through (surface water) Arctic char 
operation in PEI where  they employed re-use i.e. water from the youngest fish drains to tanks with low 
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density older fish. 
 
This is not addressing the water resource challenge here. I don't know if recirculation has been 
successful for Arctic char, but recirculation is 90% plus, in my mind, and depending on 
production, even this may not be sustainable for this ecosystem. With cold water, the biofiltration 
would likely requirement a vast reservoir.
 
 

From: Martin, Stacee [mailto:Stacee.Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 12:15 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, 
Mark; Keith, Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) 
- Arctic Char 
Importance: High
 

Hi all,  
I realize it has been a crazy couple of weeks for everyone, but just wondering if you had a chance to 
review Gary Klassen's aquaculture and ITC applications?  I understand Mr. Klassen (Dorocco 
Developments) is hoping to have his aquaculture licence approved shortly, so if there are concerns 
with proposed aquaculture application we will need to advise as soon as possible and, subsequently, 
also advise re: his associated ITC application.  (Please note that Mark H. confirmed that Icy Waters is 
an FHPR-certified site, which addresses one of our previous concerns regarding source.)

As per Shirley's earlier email, there is additional information available by request (files were too big to 
include) so please let me know if you would like copies of location or flood plain maps and/or site 
diagrams and plans to help inform your review. Thanks, everyone.  /Stacee

______________________________________________  
From:   Choi, Shirley   
Sent:   May 11, 2012 5:21 PM  
To:     Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char 

Hi All, 

Please find attached Gary Klassen's ITC application. 

<<CCF08052012_00000.pdf>> <<Klassen Completed Application May 2012.pdf>>  
I also have available by request: 
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(1) Location Map  1:20000  
(2) Location Map  1:5000  
(3) Flood Plain Map  
(4) Site Diagram  
(5) Site Plan with tank layout  
(6) Pipe Outfall drawings 

These files are huge, so I will only send it to you if you need it for the review. I am away next week, so 
please contact Stacee. Please provide your response to us by May 24, 2012.

Thanks,  
Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519 

_____________________________________________  
From:   Higgins, Mark   
Sent:   2012–May-02 11:03 AM  
To:     Choi, Shirley; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        RE: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Icy waters is a certified site. Disease issues will be taken care of. Inter-
Provincial carrying permit will need to be issued by me (LFHO) for transfer 
into BC. Province will need to be assured that these will not get in to natural 
waters, however, they are triploid, so may not be an issue. Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Choi, Shirley 
Sent: May 2, 2012 10:43 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; 
Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee 
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Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

 

Hi ITC, 

So the madness has begun (again) for the Klassen file. This time he has hired a consultant to help 
with the set up of his site. He still wants to get triploid Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters in the Yukon, 
are we still concerned that it is not an FHPR certified site? We have asked that an ITC application be 
submitted, but thought we could use a head start to this application. I don't believe a hydrological 
assessment has been done, does he still need one? Other information on effluent treatment, fish 
health and fish habitat can be found in the document below as well (Start at Page 18).

Thanks, 

Shirley 

______________________________________________  
From:   Manning, Michelle   
Sent:   2012–May-01 12:04 PM  
To:     Hughes, Debra; Choi, Shirley; Martin, Stacee  
Cc:     Meadows, Shelley; Lim, Susan; Kosmider, Gabrielle  
Subject:        Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Hi all, 

Attached is Gary Klassen's updated application. He is going to be sending in some engineered plans 
separately (I will forward these on when I receive them). 

He has asked me to walk through the application with him Thursday morning to make sure he is not 
missing any info. I was hoping you could all take a look at it and see if there is anything else we need 
from him. He wants to move fish in June and it would be a great success if we could facilitate that for 
him this year. The earlier we get our requirements to him (if any), the better. 

 

Thanks so much! 

 << File: Klassen Application April2012.pdf >> 
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Michelle Manning 
Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice - Gestion de l''aquaculture 
Aquaculture Management Division | La Division de Direction de l'aquaculture 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V9S 5W8 
Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada 
Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0409 
Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391 
michelle.manning@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:55:44 PM

Hi Patricia – here is another aquaculture licence in the works....I can provide you with 
some context if you like but we should be using the same lens wrt process and content 
around review that we would use for Vancouver Island.
 
Vicki.
 

From: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:43 PM 
To: 'Martin, Stacee'; 'Higgins, Mark'; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 'Sheppard, Mark'; 'Keith, Ian' 
Cc: 'Choi, Shirley' 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char
 
Hello
 
So below are a bunch of comments and questions from our regional fish biologist Tara 
White which we need to address either through the proponent or our respective agencies. 
Ian it looks like you made some more progress as far as their water us is concerned 
(pasted below Tara’s question).
 
I think given the location o the site in an already stressed we have to be careful around 
additional impacts to the environment, and since this is also a trans-boundary system we 
would strongly suggest that DFO needs to consult with the US partners south of the 
border before putting additional pressure on this system.
 
Sorry for leaving it to the last day of our 10 day window to response
 
Matthias
 
Leif-Matthias Herborg PhD
Aquatic Invasive Species Specialist
BC Ministry of Environment
Victoria, BC
From: White, Tara FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 2:53 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Goeller, Neil FLNR:EX; Stewart, Robert FLNR:EX; Sokal, 
Mike ENV:EX; Cavadini, Roger ENV:EX; Burwash, Michael FLNR:EX; White, Tara FLNR:EX 
Subject: COMMENTS: Aquaculture Application- Gary Klaussen - Arctic Charr _ 8929 
Rd#17, Oliver BC
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Hi Vicki:
 
I have reviewed the above noted Aquaculture Application and provide the following 
comments:
 

1.       Triploid Arctic Charr eggs will be imported from the Yukon.  Although they will 
be coming from a disease certified source and will be heat shock treated triploids, 
we know from the Freshwater Fisheries Society of BC’s research w/ kokanee that 
sterility is not 100% effective. There is up to a 5% chance that the eggs will not be 
sterile, thereby increasing the risk of hybridization w/ native stocks, should fish 
escape.
2.       The fish are proposed to be raised in tanks, in a closed environment. Water 
intake/discharge pipes will be screened. Therefore, the risk of escape into the 
Okanagan River is likely low.  Survival of escaped fish is also anticipated to be low, 
due to the warm water temperatures in the Okanagan River and Osoyoos Lake a 
portion of year (optimum temperatures for Charr are  11 C-16 C). If fish were to 
escape during the winter months, however, the risk to native stocks and 
ecosystem health increases significantly (ie. higher potential for charr survival). 
Potential risks to native species include disease transfer, competition for food 
&habitat and hybridization.
3.       Water for the proposed facility will be supplied from a well situated on the 
property (Plan 1790, DL 24505, Lot 311,civic 8929 Rd #17, Oliver).  The maximum 
withdrawal rate = 75L/sec.  I am not clear what  this mean in terms of water 
availability & use  in the Okanagan River basin.  What are the implications of the 
water withdrawal/use on groundwater availability and recharge ? What are the 
implications to fish habitat and native stocks (eg. habitat constraints & water 
quality) ?  Water is already limited in the Okanagan during dry years - particularly 
between July-Sept . 
4.       The Okanagan River is directly connected to Osoyoos Lake, which is a trans-
boundary watershed. If fish were to escape and survive, there could also be 
management implications in the US. Additionally, potential impacts from effluent 
discharge would affect Canadian waters,  as well as the US.  It would be prudent to 
consult w/ US fisheries managers regarding the proposed application.
5.       The application indicates water withdrawal/discharge pipes will be screened, 
but does not provide further detail ( ie. screening size, life-stage and guidelines to 
be followed) .  Screening should meet freshwater Intake end-of-pipe fish screen 
guidelines (DFO) in order to  minimize resident fish entrainment and impingement 
on the screen.
6.       A drum filter and settling tank are proposed to treat effluent water prior to 
discharge.  Will this be sufficient to filter nitrates and pharmaceuticals (used to 
treat hatchery eggs/fish) from the water and prevent pathogen transfer to the 
Okanagan River system ?  If not, what are the implications to native stocks, SAR 
and watershed health?   
7.       Osoyoos Lake exhibits an oxygen/temperature squeeze during the summer 
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months.  The majority of the lake has little to no oxygen (< 4 ppm) July –Sept and 
only a small corridor is available for fish migration and survival (@ 15 m depth).  
Water temperatures  in the upper 15 m of the water column are in sub-lethal to 
lethal limits for fish (17-24 C) taxing resident stocks to their limit. Discharge of 
effluent into the Ok River may further aggravate  water quality issues in Osoyoos 
Lake.
8.       It is unclear as to where  the effluent water will be discharged.  Will it be 
discharged on the property, into the neighbouring oxbows or the Okanagan 
River ?  
9.       The effluent discharge rate proposed = 75 L/s . Will this rate be continuous 
year round  or for a specified time period ? Water does this mean in terms of 
licensed use? Aas I understand it wells are not licensed....
10.   Water for the facility is to be supplied from  a well and 12 C. The temperature 
of discharge water, however was not identified.  Discharge of effluent water 
should meet specified guidelines for aquatic life– particularly when dealing with a 
sensitive ecosystem & fish stocks.  
11.   The hatchery is proposed in a sensitive ecological area – near historic oxbows 
off the Okanagan River.  What is the risk to the floodplain, SAR and surrounding 
area from proposed development and water withdrawal and discharge?  
12.   The application states fish will be supplied “Direct to Food Market”.  Will fish 
be transported live?  If so, this will increase risk to native stocks.
 

If you have any questions regarding the information provided, please feel free to give me a 
call.  I have copied regional EP, Water and Ecosystems staff on my response.
Cheers Tara
 
Tara White, R.P.Bio.  
Senior Fisheries Biologist
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 
Okanagan-Thompson Region  
Phone: (250) 490-2287  
Email: tara.white@gov.bc.ca 
 
 ><((((º>
 
From: Keith, Ian [mailto:Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:34 PM 
To: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX 
Subject: RE: could one of you give me a call
 
It isn't you dropping the ball, it is, when it rains it pours.
 
I
 got the contact info for Michael Burwash,  Sr. Ecosystem Biologist for FLNR, Thompson Okanagan Region in 
Kamloops and Patricia Woodruff in your building as referral people but haven't tried to contact them.
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The application says that the existing well would be the water source, flow through, with Phase two with 30 to 
70% "recirculation" with 30% as the target. At least this is honest, that they don't state 70% and target 
30%. With 120 kg/cubic meter there is need for  CO2 stripping and aeration just for re-use, and re-use is not 
recirculation. I was familiar only with a flow through (surface water) Arctic char operation in PEI where  they 
employed re-use i.e. water from the youngest fish drains to tanks with low density older fish. 
 
This is not addressing the water resource challenge here. I don't know if recirculation has been successful for 
Arctic char, but recirculation is 90% plus, in my mind, and depending on production, even this may not be 
sustainable for this ecosystem. With cold water, the biofiltration would likely requirement a vast reservoir.
 
 

From: Martin, Stacee [mailto:Stacee.Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 12:15 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, Mark; 
Keith, Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
Importance: High
 

Hi all,  
I realize it has been a crazy couple of weeks for everyone, but just wondering if you had a chance to review 
Gary Klassen's aquaculture and ITC applications?  I understand Mr. Klassen (Dorocco Developments) is hoping 
to have his aquaculture licence approved shortly, so if there are concerns with proposed aquaculture application 
we will need to advise as soon as possible and, subsequently, also advise re: his associated ITC application.  
(Please note that Mark H. confirmed that Icy Waters is an FHPR-certified site, which addresses one of our 
previous concerns regarding source.)

As per Shirley's earlier email, there is additional information available by request (files were too big to include) 
so please let me know if you would like copies of location or flood plain maps and/or site diagrams and plans to 
help inform your review. Thanks, everyone.  /Stacee

______________________________________________  
From:   Choi, Shirley   
Sent:   May 11, 2012 5:21 PM  
To:     Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char 

Hi All, 

Please find attached Gary Klassen's ITC application. 

<<CCF08052012_00000.pdf>> <<Klassen Completed Application May 2012.pdf>>  
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I also have available by request: 

(1) Location Map  1:20000  
(2) Location Map  1:5000  
(3) Flood Plain Map  
(4) Site Diagram  
(5) Site Plan with tank layout  
(6) Pipe Outfall drawings 

These files are huge, so I will only send it to you if you need it for the review. I am away next week, so please 
contact Stacee. Please provide your response to us by May 24, 2012.

Thanks,  
Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519 

_____________________________________________  
From:   Higgins, Mark   
Sent:   2012–May-02 11:03 AM  
To:     Choi, Shirley; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        RE: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Icy waters is a certified site. Disease issues will be taken care of. Inter-Provincial 
carrying permit will need to be issued by me (LFHO) for transfer into BC. Province 
will need to be assured that these will not get in to natural waters, however, they 
are triploid, so may not be an issue. Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Choi, Shirley 
Sent: May 2, 2012 10:43 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, 
Ian; Martin, Stacee 
Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Page 54 
MOE-2012-00318



 

Hi ITC, 

So the madness has begun (again) for the Klassen file. This time he has hired a consultant to help with the set 
up of his site. He still wants to get triploid Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters in the Yukon, are we still concerned 
that it is not an FHPR certified site? We have asked that an ITC application be submitted, but thought we could 
use a head start to this application. I don't believe a hydrological assessment has been done, does he still need 
one? Other information on effluent treatment, fish health and fish habitat can be found in the document below 
as well (Start at Page 18).

Thanks, 

Shirley 

______________________________________________  
From:   Manning, Michelle   
Sent:   2012–May-01 12:04 PM  
To:     Hughes, Debra; Choi, Shirley; Martin, Stacee  
Cc:     Meadows, Shelley; Lim, Susan; Kosmider, Gabrielle  
Subject:        Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Hi all, 

Attached is Gary Klassen's updated application. He is going to be sending in some engineered plans separately 
(I will forward these on when I receive them). 

He has asked me to walk through the application with him Thursday morning to make sure he is not missing 
any info. I was hoping you could all take a look at it and see if there is anything else we need from him. He 
wants to move fish in June and it would be a great success if we could facilitate that for him this year. The 
earlier we get our requirements to him (if any), the better. 

 

Thanks so much! 

 << File: Klassen Application April2012.pdf >> 

Michelle Manning 
Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice - Gestion de l''aquaculture 
Aquaculture Management Division | La Division de Direction de l'aquaculture 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V9S 5W8 
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Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada 
Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0409 
Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391 
michelle.manning@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Tuesday, June 5, 2012 3:43:03 PM

jkyi
 

From: Higgins, Mark [mailto:Mark.Higgins@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2012 1:57 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, Mark; 
Keith, Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char
 

I had a chat with John Kerwin at the Washington Department of Fish and Game 
who is in charge of all things relating to Aquaculture. He indicated that there are 2 
Arctic Char operations in Washington State currently and they do monitor for 
escapes from these facilities (they are flow through single pass facilities). He was of 
the opinion that BC (Canada) should have mitigation measures to contain the char 
on our side of the border, and they will monitor facilities on their side. No further 
consultations with the US will be necessary. Mark. 

_____________________________________________ 
From: Martin, Stacee 
Sent: May 24, 2012 12:15 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; 'Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; 
Keith, Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
Importance: High

Hi all,

I realize it has been a crazy couple of weeks for everyone, but just wondering if you had a chance to review 
Gary Klassen's aquaculture and ITC applications?  I understand Mr. Klassen (Dorocco Developments) is hoping 
to have his aquaculture licence approved shortly, so if there are concerns with proposed aquaculture application 
we will need to advise as soon as possible and, subsequently, also advise re: his associated ITC application.  
(Please note that Mark H. confirmed that Icy Waters is an FHPR-certified site, which addresses one of our 
previous concerns regarding source.)

As per Shirley's earlier email, there is additional information available by request (files were too big to include) 
so please let me know if you would like copies of location or flood plain maps and/or site diagrams and plans to 
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help inform your review. Thanks, everyone.  /Stacee

______________________________________________ 

From:   Choi, Shirley  

Sent:   May 11, 2012 5:21 PM

To:     Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee

Subject:        ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char

Hi All,

Please find attached Gary Klassen's ITC application.

 << File: CCF08052012_00000.pdf >>  << File: Klassen Completed Application May 
2012.pdf >> 

I also have available by request: 

(1) Location Map  1:20000

(2) Location Map  1:5000

(3) Flood Plain Map

(4) Site Diagram

(5) Site Plan with tank layout

(6) Pipe Outfall drawings

These files are huge, so I will only send it to you if you need it for the review. I am away next week, so please 
contact Stacee. Please provide your response to us by May 24, 2012.

Thanks,

Shirley Choi
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A/Governance Officer

Aquaculture Management Division

Fisheries Management

Fisheries and Oceans Canada

200-401 Burrard St.

Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4

Tel. (604) 666-5519

_____________________________________________ 

From:   Higgins, Mark  

Sent:   2012–May-02 11:03 AM

To:     Choi, Shirley; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee

Subject:        RE: Klassen Updated Application Submitted

Icy waters is a certified site. Disease issues will be taken care of. Inter-Provincial 
carrying permit will need to be issued by me (LFHO) for transfer into BC. Province 
will need to be assured that these will not get in to natural waters, however, they 
are triploid, so may not be an issue. Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Choi, Shirley 
Sent: May 2, 2012 10:43 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, 
Ian; Martin, Stacee 
Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted

Hi ITC,

So the madness has begun (again) for the Klassen file. This time he has hired a consultant to help with the set 
up of his site. He still wants to get triploid Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters in the Yukon, are we still concerned 
that it is not an FHPR certified site? We have asked that an ITC application be submitted, but thought we could 
use a head start to this application. I don't believe a hydrological assessment has been done, does he still need 
one? Other information on effluent treatment, fish health and fish habitat can be found in the document below 
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as well (Start at Page 18).

Thanks,

Shirley

______________________________________________ 

From:   Manning, Michelle  

Sent:   2012–May-01 12:04 PM

To:     Hughes, Debra; Choi, Shirley; Martin, Stacee

Cc:     Meadows, Shelley; Lim, Susan; Kosmider, Gabrielle

Subject:        Klassen Updated Application Submitted

Hi all, 

Attached is Gary Klassen's updated application. He is going to be sending in some engineered plans separately 
(I will forward these on when I receive them). 

He has asked me to walk through the application with him Thursday morning to make sure he is not missing 
any info. I was hoping you could all take a look at it and see if there is anything else we need from him. He 
wants to move fish in June and it would be a great success if we could facilitate that for him this year. The 
earlier we get our requirements to him (if any), the better. 

 

Thanks so much!

 << File: Klassen Application April2012.pdf >> 

Michelle Manning 
Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice - Gestion de l''aquaculture 
Aquaculture Management Division | La Division de Direction de l'aquaculture 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V9S 5W8 
Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada 
Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0409 
Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391 

Page 60 
MOE-2012-00318



michelle.manning@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: White, Tara FLNR:EX; 
cc: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 8:34:47 AM
Attachments: ITC Application Dec 2012.pdf 

Hi Tara – do you have comments?
 
Thanks, 
vicki
 

From: Choi, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 12:50 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
 
Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. in 
Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week after 
thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified disease 
free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
 
Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
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Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char

Hi  
 
Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:

EX; 
Subject: Fw: Klassen fish farm application and related permits
Date: Monday, June 18, 2012 5:26:57 PM

Fyi 
  
From: White, Tara FLNR:EX  
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2012 08:14 AM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Subject: FW: Klassen fish farm application and related permits  
  
FYI
 

From: Goeller, Neil FLNR:EX  
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 2:56 PM 
To: White, Tara FLNR:EX; Cavadini, Roger ENV:EX; Reimer, Shaun FLNR:EX 
Subject: Klassen fish farm application and related permits
 
Tara and Roger and Shaun,
 
I spoke with both Gary Klassen and Adam Neil (Summit Environmental) regarding 
the fish farm application down near Oliver.
 
Summit is preparing a summary report including the proposed works, construction 
methods and mitigation methods to support the applications to DFO and Water 
Stewardship (Section 9).  I understand that Gary has retained Associated 
Engineering to assemble the engineering drawings, and as of 2 days ago (or so), 
Summit to handle the environmental/permitting aspects.
 
Gary hopes to have shovels in the ground by July 22nd of this year.  The summary 
report by Summit is expected by the end of this month (June).  If this date is not 
possible, we should let him know sooner than later.
 
From a Section 9 perspective, unless the design changes, I don’t see any 
showstoppers at the moment.  I will only be concerned with the outfall pipe which 
will be a directional drill through the dyke.  I will also be concerned if the 
construction encroaches on Shippet Oxbow, which is adjacent to the proposed 
farm.  This doesn’t seem to be the case right now.
 
Shaun, I’m not sure if they have approached you regarding drilling through the 
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dyke.  They plan to cross Shippet Oxbow and directional drill very close to, what 
appears to be, a culvert through the dyke at the lower end of Shippet Oxbow.
 
Roger, Tara said you are handling their permit.  My understanding from Gary and 
Adam at this point is that they are under the impression that a discharge permit is 
already in place (I may be wrong on this).  I talked to Tara about this, and that 
doesn’t sound like it is the case.  I think if Adam hasn’t contacted you at this point, 
then it would be a good idea to inform them of the status of their permit.
 
I will be adding text to the Section 9 Approval regarding the other permit 
requirements that have to be in place prior to undertaking the work.  So if you can 
let me know what permits need to be in place, that will help me out.
 
If you know anyone else who is a part of this approval process maybe we can add 
them to the cc list and expand the conversation so we are all on the same page.
 
Thanks, 
 
Neil.
 
_____________________________________________________
Neil Goeller, M.Sc., G.I.T.
Regional Hydrologist
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Okanagan Shuswap District
Ph: (250) 490-8265, Fx: (250) 490-2231
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From: Choi, Shirley
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 

Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
cc: Martin, Stacee; 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Monday, September 24, 2012 12:50:15 PM
Attachments: ITC Application Dec 2012.pdf 

Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. 
in Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week 
after thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified 
disease free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
 
Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char 
 
Hi  
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Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Martin, Stacee
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 

Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements
Date: Thursday, August 30, 2012 4:05:58 PM

Hello all,  
There has recently been some discussion regarding the potential need for a site specific 
aquaculture licence condition requiring that all movements to and from the proposed Klassen arctic 
char facility be licenced by the ITC.  Before proceeding with this addition to the aquaculture licence, 
however, I wanted to touch base with you all to gauge the importance, from your perspective, of 
permitting and tracking all movements of arctic char.  The current general CoL do require that any 
cross-zone transfers of salmonids have a separate licence, so if you feel this is sufficient in regards 
to Arctic char specifically, please let me know.  Thanks everyone.  /S   

Stacee Martin  
A/Governance Coordinator | Coordinateur de gouvernance  
Aquaculture Management Division | Gestion de l’aquaculture  
Fisheries Management | Direction des pêches  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 

200-401 Burrard Street | 401, rue Burrard, bureau 200  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4 | Vancouver (C.-B.) V6C 3S4  
Telephone | Téléphone: (604) 666-6831  
Facsimile | Télécopieur: (604) 666-1076  
Email | Courriel: stacee.martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Thursday, May 24, 2012 4:38:27 PM

Hi Patricia - Please feel free to call Tara for details or to discuss developments. It could be 
that she has an old application form for this as this is the second attempt by this 
proponent.
 
Thx,
Vicki
 

From: Woodruff, Patricia FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 4:26 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char
 
I would like to see more information on where the outflow will end up (so where any 
escapees and where any nutrients/wastes, etc. could have an effect), and what fish 
species are present in the surrounding water bodies. The marine licences complete 
habitat information requirement sheets, which includes information on the surrounding 
streams, but judging from Tara’s questions that hasn’t been done with this application.
 
 

From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:56 PM 
To: Woodruff, Patricia FLNR:EX 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char
 
Hi Patricia – here is another aquaculture licence in the works....I can provide you with 
some context if you like but we should be using the same lens wrt process and content 
around review that we would use for Vancouver Island.
 
Vicki.
 

From: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:43 PM 
To: 'Martin, Stacee'; 'Higgins, Mark'; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 'Sheppard, Mark'; 'Keith, Ian' 
Cc: 'Choi, Shirley' 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
Char
 
Hello
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So below are a bunch of comments and questions from our regional fish biologist Tara 
White which we need to address either through the proponent or our respective 
agencies. Ian it looks like you made some more progress as far as their water us is 
concerned (pasted below Tara’s question).
 
I think given the location o the site in an already stressed we have to be careful around 
additional impacts to the environment, and since this is also a trans-boundary system we 
would strongly suggest that DFO needs to consult with the US partners south of the 
border before putting additional pressure on this system.
 
Sorry for leaving it to the last day of our 10 day window to response
 
Matthias
 
Leif-Matthias Herborg PhD
Aquatic Invasive Species Specialist
BC Ministry of Environment
Victoria, BC
From: White, Tara FLNR:EX  
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 2:53 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Goeller, Neil FLNR:EX; Stewart, Robert FLNR:EX; Sokal, 
Mike ENV:EX; Cavadini, Roger ENV:EX; Burwash, Michael FLNR:EX; White, Tara FLNR:EX 
Subject: COMMENTS: Aquaculture Application- Gary Klaussen - Arctic Charr _ 8929 
Rd#17, Oliver BC
 
Hi Vicki:
 
I have reviewed the above noted Aquaculture Application and provide the following 
comments:
 

1.       Triploid Arctic Charr eggs will be imported from the Yukon.  Although they 
will be coming from a disease certified source and will be heat shock treated 
triploids, we know from the Freshwater Fisheries Society of BC’s research w/ 
kokanee that sterility is not 100% effective. There is up to a 5% chance that the 
eggs will not be sterile, thereby increasing the risk of hybridization w/ native 
stocks, should fish escape.
2.       The fish are proposed to be raised in tanks, in a closed environment. Water 
intake/discharge pipes will be screened. Therefore, the risk of escape into the 
Okanagan River is likely low.  Survival of escaped fish is also anticipated to be low, 
due to the warm water temperatures in the Okanagan River and Osoyoos Lake a 
portion of year (optimum temperatures for Charr are  11 C-16 C). If fish were to 
escape during the winter months, however, the risk to native stocks and 
ecosystem health increases significantly (ie. higher potential for charr survival). 
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Potential risks to native species include disease transfer, competition for food 
&habitat and hybridization.
3.       Water for the proposed facility will be supplied from a well situated on the 
property (Plan 1790, DL 24505, Lot 311,civic 8929 Rd #17, Oliver).  The maximum 
withdrawal rate = 75L/sec.  I am not clear what  this mean in terms of water 
availability & use  in the Okanagan River basin.  What are the implications of the 
water withdrawal/use on groundwater availability and recharge ? What are the 
implications to fish habitat and native stocks (eg. habitat constraints & water 
quality) ?  Water is already limited in the Okanagan during dry years - particularly 
between July-Sept . 
4.       The Okanagan River is directly connected to Osoyoos Lake, which is a trans-
boundary watershed. If fish were to escape and survive, there could also be 
management implications in the US. Additionally, potential impacts from effluent 
discharge would affect Canadian waters,  as well as the US.  It would be prudent 
to consult w/ US fisheries managers regarding the proposed application.
5.       The application indicates water withdrawal/discharge pipes will be screened, 
but does not provide further detail ( ie. screening size, life-stage and guidelines to 
be followed) .  Screening should meet freshwater Intake end-of-pipe fish screen 
guidelines (DFO) in order to  minimize resident fish entrainment and impingement 
on the screen.
6.       A drum filter and settling tank are proposed to treat effluent water prior to 
discharge.  Will this be sufficient to filter nitrates and pharmaceuticals (used to 
treat hatchery eggs/fish) from the water and prevent pathogen transfer to the 
Okanagan River system ?  If not, what are the implications to native stocks, SAR 
and watershed health?   
7.       Osoyoos Lake exhibits an oxygen/temperature squeeze during the summer 
months.  The majority of the lake has little to no oxygen (< 4 ppm) July –Sept and 
only a small corridor is available for fish migration and survival (@ 15 m depth).  
Water temperatures  in the upper 15 m of the water column are in sub-lethal to 
lethal limits for fish (17-24 C) taxing resident stocks to their limit. Discharge of 
effluent into the Ok River may further aggravate  water quality issues in Osoyoos 
Lake.
8.       It is unclear as to where  the effluent water will be discharged.  Will it be 
discharged on the property, into the neighbouring oxbows or the Okanagan 
River ?  
9.       The effluent discharge rate proposed = 75 L/s . Will this rate be continuous 
year round  or for a specified time period ? Water does this mean in terms of 
licensed use? Aas I understand it wells are not licensed....
10.   Water for the facility is to be supplied from  a well and 12 C. The temperature 
of discharge water, however was not identified.  Discharge of effluent water 
should meet specified guidelines for aquatic life– particularly when dealing with a 
sensitive ecosystem & fish stocks.  
11.   The hatchery is proposed in a sensitive ecological area – near historic oxbows 
off the Okanagan River.  What is the risk to the floodplain, SAR and surrounding 
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area from proposed development and water withdrawal and discharge?  
12.   The application states fish will be supplied “Direct to Food Market”.  Will fish 
be transported live?  If so, this will increase risk to native stocks.
 

If you have any questions regarding the information provided, please feel free to give me 
a call.  I have copied regional EP, Water and Ecosystems staff on my response.
Cheers Tara
 
Tara White, R.P.Bio.  
Senior Fisheries Biologist
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 
Okanagan-Thompson Region  
Phone: (250) 490-2287  
Email: tara.white@gov.bc.ca 
 
 ><((((º>
 
From: Keith, Ian [mailto:Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:34 PM 
To: Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX 
Subject: RE: could one of you give me a call
 
It isn't you dropping the ball, it is, when it rains it pours.
 
I
 got the contact info for Michael Burwash,  Sr. Ecosystem Biologist for FLNR, Thompson Okanagan Region in 
Kamloops and Patricia Woodruff in your building as referral people but haven't tried to contact them.
 
The application says that the existing well would be the water source, flow through, with Phase two with 30 to 
70% "recirculation" with 30% as the target. At least this is honest, that they don't state 70% and target 
30%. With 120 kg/cubic meter there is need for  CO2 stripping and aeration just for re-use, and re-use is not 
recirculation. I was familiar only with a flow through (surface water) Arctic char operation in PEI where  they 
employed re-use i.e. water from the youngest fish drains to tanks with low density older fish. 
 
This is not addressing the water resource challenge here. I don't know if recirculation has been successful for 
Arctic char, but recirculation is 90% plus, in my mind, and depending on production, even this may not be 
sustainable for this ecosystem. With cold water, the biofiltration would likely requirement a vast reservoir.
 
 

From: Martin, Stacee [mailto:Stacee.Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 12:15 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Herborg, Matthias ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Sheppard, Mark; 
Keith, Ian 
Cc: Choi, Shirley 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic 
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Char 
Importance: High
 

Hi all,  
I realize it has been a crazy couple of weeks for everyone, but just wondering if you had a chance to review 
Gary Klassen's aquaculture and ITC applications?  I understand Mr. Klassen (Dorocco Developments) is 
hoping to have his aquaculture licence approved shortly, so if there are concerns with proposed aquaculture 
application we will need to advise as soon as possible and, subsequently, also advise re: his associated ITC 
application.  (Please note that Mark H. confirmed that Icy Waters is an FHPR-certified site, which addresses 
one of our previous concerns regarding source.)

As per Shirley's earlier email, there is additional information available by request (files were too big to include) 
so please let me know if you would like copies of location or flood plain maps and/or site diagrams and plans to 
help inform your review. Thanks, everyone.  /Stacee

______________________________________________  
From:   Choi, Shirley   
Sent:   May 11, 2012 5:21 PM  
To:     Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        ITC Application# 12835 - Dorocco Developments (aka Gary Klassen) - Arctic Char 

Hi All, 

Please find attached Gary Klassen's ITC application. 

<<CCF08052012_00000.pdf>> <<Klassen Completed Application May 2012.pdf>>  
I also have available by request: 

(1) Location Map  1:20000  
(2) Location Map  1:5000  
(3) Flood Plain Map  
(4) Site Diagram  
(5) Site Plan with tank layout  
(6) Pipe Outfall drawings 

These files are huge, so I will only send it to you if you need it for the review. I am away next week, so please 
contact Stacee. Please provide your response to us by May 24, 2012.

Thanks,  
Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
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Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519 

_____________________________________________  
From:   Higgins, Mark   
Sent:   2012–May-02 11:03 AM  
To:     Choi, Shirley; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, Ian; Martin, Stacee  
Subject:        RE: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Icy waters is a certified site. Disease issues will be taken care of. Inter-Provincial 
carrying permit will need to be issued by me (LFHO) for transfer into BC. Province 
will need to be assured that these will not get in to natural waters, however, they 
are triploid, so may not be an issue. Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Choi, Shirley 
Sent: May 2, 2012 10:43 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark; 'Matthias Herborg'; 'Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX'; Sheppard, Mark; Keith, 
Ian; Martin, Stacee 
Subject: FW: Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

 

Hi ITC, 

So the madness has begun (again) for the Klassen file. This time he has hired a consultant to help with the set 
up of his site. He still wants to get triploid Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters in the Yukon, are we still concerned 
that it is not an FHPR certified site? We have asked that an ITC application be submitted, but thought we could 
use a head start to this application. I don't believe a hydrological assessment has been done, does he still need 
one? Other information on effluent treatment, fish health and fish habitat can be found in the document below 
as well (Start at Page 18).

Thanks, 

Shirley 

______________________________________________  
From:   Manning, Michelle   
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Sent:   2012–May-01 12:04 PM  
To:     Hughes, Debra; Choi, Shirley; Martin, Stacee  
Cc:     Meadows, Shelley; Lim, Susan; Kosmider, Gabrielle  
Subject:        Klassen Updated Application Submitted 

Hi all, 

Attached is Gary Klassen's updated application. He is going to be sending in some engineered plans 
separately (I will forward these on when I receive them). 

He has asked me to walk through the application with him Thursday morning to make sure he is not missing 
any info. I was hoping you could all take a look at it and see if there is anything else we need from him. He 
wants to move fish in June and it would be a great success if we could facilitate that for him this year. The 
earlier we get our requirements to him (if any), the better. 

 

Thanks so much! 

 << File: Klassen Application April2012.pdf >> 

Michelle Manning 
Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice - Gestion de l''aquaculture 
Aquaculture Management Division | La Division de Direction de l'aquaculture 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 
1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V9S 5W8 
Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada 
Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0409 
Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391 
michelle.manning@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: Askey, Paul FLNR:EX; Hewison, Melinda FLNR:EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:

EX; 
Subject: Re: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2012 4:22:17 PM

Yes. Thanks! 
Approved Melinda. 
Vicki 
  
From: Askey, Paul FLNR:EX  
Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 03:51 PM 
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char  
  
Yes, if the licence is issued, then transport of sterile eggs is not an issue.
 

From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX  
Sent: Wednesday, October 3, 2012 3:19 PM 
To: Askey, Paul FLNR:EX 
Subject: FW: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
Importance: High
 
 
Hi Paul - 
Okay with you in Tara’s absence? 
 

From: Choi, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 3, 2012 11:15 AM 
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia 
ENV:EX; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
Importance: High
 
Hi All,
 
Just wanted to follow up on this one, do we need more time or further discussion at our next 
meeting? The deadline for response is tomorrow.
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Thanks!
Shirley
 

From: Choi, Shirley  
Sent: 2012–September-24 12:50 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX'; vicki.
marshall@gov.bc.ca 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char

Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. in 
Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week after 
thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified disease 
free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
 
Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
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Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char

Hi  
 
Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Higgins, Mark
To: Choi, Shirley; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 

Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
cc: Martin, Stacee; 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2012 4:41:42 PM

I will need to issue and Inter-Provincial transfer permit under the FHPR for the 
importation of eggs into BC. Mark. 
 

From: Choi, Shirley  
Sent: October 3, 2012 11:15 AM 
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, Patricia 
ENV:EX'; 'vicki.marshall@gov.bc.ca' 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
Importance: High
 
Hi All,
 
Just wanted to follow up on this one, do we need more time or further discussion at our next 
meeting? The deadline for response is tomorrow.
 
Thanks!
Shirley
 

From: Choi, Shirley  
Sent: 2012–September-24 12:50 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX'; vicki.
marshall@gov.bc.ca 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char

Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. in 
Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week after 
thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified disease 
free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
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Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
 
Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char

Hi  
 
Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Keith, Ian
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 

Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
cc: Martin, Stacee; 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2012 11:48:08 PM

Hi Shirley,
Is the application filled out correctly? I see that he has applied as an experimental facility where 
there will be final destination of the food market. 
I'll await your response.
Thx
Ian
 

From: Choi, Shirley  
Sent: September 24, 2012 12:50 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX'; vicki.
marshall@gov.bc.ca 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
 
Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. 
in Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week 
after thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified 
disease free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
 
Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
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200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char 
 
Hi  
 
Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Keith, Ian
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 

Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
cc: Martin, Stacee; 
Subject: RE: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic Char
Date: Thursday, October 4, 2012 2:03:28 PM

The interprovincial import permit for surface disinfected eyed eggs from the FHPR certified facility 
to the aquaculture facility should cover disease concerns - the bacteria isolated from fish from the 
source facility historically should not be vertically transmitted. With a new hatchery facility there 
shouldn't be problems with opportunistic bacteria and fungi for this first shipment of fish. The 
aquaculture licence has mortality reporting requirements should there be unexplained mortalities 
 or infectious disease. Perhaps the permit could have the condition that these reports be reported 
to ITC as well, at least until the window for the early development diseases, specifically concerned 
about IPN, and the early and later development diseases, specifically concerned about IHN. 
 
The fish are housed within a structure behind a dyke, not in tanks or raceways outside. The 
physical sturctures given the floodplain location has been deemed adequate to contain fish that are 
sterile by the aquaculture licence. Can this permit compel reporting or destruction of fish with 
evdience of failed tripoidy, such as precocious parr?  Escape of fish that are diploid i.
e. failed induction of triploidy in embryos, pose genetic and ecological risk to this watershed, and 
this permit and risk assessment is for sterile triploids.
 
Ian 

From: Choi, Shirley  
Sent: September 24, 2012 12:50 PM 
To: Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX'; vicki.
marshall@gov.bc.ca 
Cc: Martin, Stacee 
Subject: ITC Application# 12946 - Dorocco Developments (Klassen) - Arctic 
Char 
 
Hi All,
 
Please find attached an application for the transfer of 10,000 Arctic Char eggs from Icy Waters Ltd. 
in Whitehorse, Yukon to Oliver, BC. Mr. Klassen's Aquaculture licence was issued to him last week 
after thorough review of escapement prevention measures, and the use of eggs from a certified 
disease free facility and importing only triploid shocked eggs.
 
Mark, I believe you mentioned that the source is FHPR certified, does this need a Fish Health 
Certificate?
 
Please provide your comments by October 4, 2012.
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Thank you,

Shirley Choi  
   
A/Governance Officer  
Aquaculture Management Division  
Fisheries Management  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

200-401 Burrard St.  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4  
Tel. (604) 666-5519  
Fax. (604) 666-1076 

 

From: Gary Klassen [mailto:gary@dorocco.com]  
Sent: 2012–September-21 6:14 PM 
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; XPAC FAM ITC 
Subject: Application ITC Arctic Char 
 
Hi  
 
Please find attached application to transfer eggs in the end of November 
2012 from Icy Waters Whitehorse.
 
Can someone confirm this application is appropriately completed?
 
My new DFO License is AQFW 6673 2012.
 
Gary Klassen
 
1-250-485-7408
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From: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX
To: "Mark.Sheppard@dfo-mpo.gc.ca"; "Mark.Higgins@dfo-mpo.gc.ca"; "Stacee.

Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca"; "Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca"; "Ian.Keith@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca"; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 

Subject: Re: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements
Date: Tuesday, September 4, 2012 11:19:10 AM

Hi All - only rainbow trout can go into the backyard pond under the Wildlife Act 
Permit Regulation. 
 
Vicki 
  
From: Sheppard, Mark [mailto:Mark.Sheppard@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2012 11:15 AM 
To: Higgins, Mark <Mark.Higgins@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Martin, Stacee <Stacee.
Martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Choi, Shirley <Shirley.Choi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Keith, Ian 
<Ian.Keith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX  
Subject: RE: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements  
  

Hi,  
To weigh in here… I'm guessing the concerns are that, once Arctic salmonids exist on this site, an 
aquaculture licence holder can sell/move said fish to another valid (or potential) aquaculture 
licence holder within the same zone (if the 2nd individual has Arctic char listed as a species on his 
licence), and/or perhaps move the Arctic salmonid to non-aquaculture back-yard, u-catch, larder/
pond (under the Wildlife provision?)? Vicki? Patricia?

Mark Sheppard  
Tel: 250-703-0901 

 
_____________________________________________  
From:   Higgins, Mark   
Sent:   August 31, 2012 8:37 AM  
To:     Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; Keith, Ian; 'Marshall, Vicki'; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, 
Particia'  
Subject:        RE: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements 

What kind of transfers would Mr. Klassen be making and how often? Fish going 
to market are exempt from section 56, so in my mind that leaves introductions to 
his facility (which I think are from an FHPR certified facility in Yukon – correct me 
if wrong). Am I missing other transactions he will be performing (like supplying 
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fish to other facilities)? Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Martin, Stacee 
Sent: August 30, 2012 4:06 PM 
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki; Sheppard, Mark; 
Woodruff, Particia 
Subject: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements 

 
Hello all,  
There has recently been some discussion regarding the potential need for a site specific 
aquaculture licence condition requiring that all movements to and from the proposed Klassen arctic 
char facility be licenced by the ITC.  Before proceeding with this addition to the aquaculture licence, 
however, I wanted to touch base with you all to gauge the importance, from your perspective, of 
permitting and tracking all movements of arctic char.  The current general CoL do require that any 
cross-zone transfers of salmonids have a separate licence, so if you feel this is sufficient in regards 
to Arctic char specifically, please let me know.  Thanks everyone.  /S   

Stacee Martin  
A/Governance Coordinator | Coordinateur de gouvernance  
Aquaculture Management Division | Gestion de l’aquaculture  
Fisheries Management | Direction des pêches  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 

200-401 Burrard Street | 401, rue Burrard, bureau 200  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4 | Vancouver (C.-B.) V6C 3S4  
Telephone | Téléphone: (604) 666-6831  
Facsimile | Télécopieur: (604) 666-1076  
Email | Courriel: stacee.martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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From: Higgins, Mark
To: Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 

Sheppard, Mark; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: RE: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements
Date: Friday, August 31, 2012 8:36:46 AM

What kind of transfers would Mr. Klassen be making and how often? Fish going 
to market are exempt from section 56, so in my mind that leaves introductions to 
his facility (which I think are from an FHPR certified facility in Yukon – correct me 
if wrong). Am I missing other transactions he will be performing (like supplying 
fish to other facilities)? Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Martin, Stacee 
Sent: August 30, 2012 4:06 PM 
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki; Sheppard, Mark; 
Woodruff, Particia 
Subject: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements

Hello all,

There has recently been some discussion regarding the potential need for a site specific 
aquaculture licence condition requiring that all movements to and from the proposed Klassen arctic 
char facility be licenced by the ITC.  Before proceeding with this addition to the aquaculture licence, 
however, I wanted to touch base with you all to gauge the importance, from your perspective, of 
permitting and tracking all movements of arctic char.  The current general CoL do require that any 
cross-zone transfers of salmonids have a separate licence, so if you feel this is sufficient in regards 
to Arctic char specifically, please let me know.  Thanks everyone.  /S   

Stacee Martin

A/Governance Coordinator | Coordinateur de gouvernance

Aquaculture Management Division | Gestion de l’aquaculture

Fisheries Management | Direction des pêches

Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada

200-401 Burrard Street | 401, rue Burrard, bureau 200
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Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4 | Vancouver (C.-B.) V6C 3S4

Telephone | Téléphone: (604) 666-6831

Facsimile | Télécopieur: (604) 666-1076

Email | Courriel: stacee.martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
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From: Sheppard, Mark
To: Higgins, Mark; Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki FLNR:

EX; Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; 
Subject: RE: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements
Date: Tuesday, September 4, 2012 11:15:35 AM

Hi,  
To weigh in here… I'm guessing the concerns are that, once Arctic salmonids exist on this site, an 
aquaculture licence holder can sell/move said fish to another valid (or potential) aquaculture 
licence holder within the same zone (if the 2nd individual has Arctic char listed as a species on his 
licence), and/or perhaps move the Arctic salmonid to non-aquaculture back-yard, u-catch, larder/
pond (under the Wildlife provision?)? Vicki? Patricia?

Mark Sheppard  
Tel: 250-703-0901 

 
_____________________________________________  
From:   Higgins, Mark   
Sent:   August 31, 2012 8:37 AM  
To:     Martin, Stacee; Choi, Shirley; Keith, Ian; 'Marshall, Vicki'; Sheppard, Mark; 'Woodruff, 
Particia'  
Subject:        RE: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements 

What kind of transfers would Mr. Klassen be making and how often? Fish going 
to market are exempt from section 56, so in my mind that leaves introductions to 
his facility (which I think are from an FHPR certified facility in Yukon – correct me 
if wrong). Am I missing other transactions he will be performing (like supplying 
fish to other facilities)? Mark.

_____________________________________________ 
From: Martin, Stacee 
Sent: August 30, 2012 4:06 PM 
To: Choi, Shirley; Higgins, Mark; Keith, Ian; Marshall, Vicki; Sheppard, Mark; 
Woodruff, Particia 
Subject: ITC Permitting Requirements for Arctic Char Movements 

 
Hello all,  
There has recently been some discussion regarding the potential need for a site specific 
aquaculture licence condition requiring that all movements to and from the proposed Klassen arctic 
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char facility be licenced by the ITC.  Before proceeding with this addition to the aquaculture licence, 
however, I wanted to touch base with you all to gauge the importance, from your perspective, of 
permitting and tracking all movements of arctic char.  The current general CoL do require that any 
cross-zone transfers of salmonids have a separate licence, so if you feel this is sufficient in regards 
to Arctic char specifically, please let me know.  Thanks everyone.  /S   

Stacee Martin  
A/Governance Coordinator | Coordinateur de gouvernance  
Aquaculture Management Division | Gestion de l’aquaculture  
Fisheries Management | Direction des pêches  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Pêches et Océans Canada 

200-401 Burrard Street | 401, rue Burrard, bureau 200  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3S4 | Vancouver (C.-B.) V6C 3S4  
Telephone | Téléphone: (604) 666-6831  
Facsimile | Télécopieur: (604) 666-1076  
Email | Courriel: stacee.martin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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From: Hewison, Melinda FLNR:EX
To: Marshall, Vicki FLNR:EX; 
cc: Woodruff, Patricia ENV:EX; "Choi, Shirley"; 
Subject: REVIEW - ITC Permit - KLASSEN, Gary.82531 - Dorocco Developments Ltd.
Date: Thursday, September 27, 2012 12:36:38 PM
Attachments: NA12-82531-KLASSEN-DOROCCO DEVELOPMENTS LTD.doc 

20120927123426.pdf 

Hi Vicki,
 
Please find attached ITC permit application and draft permit for Gary Klassen to 
transport 10,000 Arctic Char (Salvelinus alpinus) eggs and/or milt from Whitehorse 
YT to the aquaculture site located at 8928 Road 17 in Oliver BC.  The fish will be 
landing in Penticton Airport and being transported from there to their destination 
– as I am still unsure of how to indicate out-of-province origins, could you please 
review the permit description and confirm if I have indicated this correctly?
 
The proposed Transfer Date is November 2012.
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Thank you,
 
Melinda Hewison
Permit Officer
 
Victoria Office: (250) 387-2928 
or Toll Free Inside BC: 1-866-433-7272
Permit and Authorization Services Bureau
Fish, Wildlife & Habitat Management Branch
PO Box 9372, Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC  V8W 9M3
Fax: 250-387-1814
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AUTHORIZATIONS CONCERNING THE MOVEMENT OF 

 LIVE FISH IN BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 
Name:      Gary Klassen  
Address:  Dorocco Developments Ltd  

PO Box 1000, Osoyoos BC  V0H 1V0 
 
Introduction and Transfer Application Number:     
PASB File # ______82531  

  Fisheries        Pêches   
and Oceans   et Océans   

 
 
 
 
 
Conditions as per Section 22(1) of Fishery (General) Regulations:  

Pursuant to Section 56(1) of the Fishery (General) Regulations 
made under the Fisheries Act, permission is hereby granted to 
transfer _________ to the above named: __________ 

• Precautions and procedures will be taken to prevent introduction of undesirable flora/fauna and 
spread of diseases/parasites as indicated on application form.  

• This licence must accompany the transfer. 
• All fish transferred under this licence must be destroyed and properly disposed of at the end of 

the research experiment. 
 
This licence expires on  
 
On behalf of the Federal Minister of Fisheries and Oceans 
 
 
 
_________________________________________      
Co-Chair, BC Introductions and Transfers Committee          Date 
 

 
 
 
 

Gary Klassen of Dorocco Developments Ltd is authorized by this permit to possess 
and transport 10000 Arctic Char (Salvelinus alpinus) eggs and/or milt (originating 
from Whitehorse YT) from the Penticton Airport in Penticton BC to the aquaculture 
site at in Oliver BC pursuant to section 3 of the Freshwater Fish 
Regulation, BC Reg. 261/83.

BC  

 
 
 
_________________________________________                         
Vicki Marshall  
A person authorized by the Director, Wildlife                                       Date 
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations  
 
 
Expiry Date:    December 1, 2012         
 
 
This document authorizes the holder to do only the things described above within British 
Columbia.  It does not excuse the holder from any other obligations under any other 
federal or provincial legislation, whether concerning fish or otherwise. 
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